reference to the PCMA/PCFA00 mortality tables and include an allowance for future mortality

improvements.

Expenses

Assumptions for future policy expense levels are based on the Company’s recent expense

analyses. Expenses are modelled as an amount per policy per annum that incorporate an annual

inflation rate allowance of 4.09% (2019: 4.01%).

Discount rate

The discount rate applied to the reversion cash flows comprises two parts: a risk-free yield curve

and an allowance for illiquidity. The risk-free yield curve is the GBP curve published by EIOPA.

The average discount rate for the portfolio (assumed to be the 10-year point on the yield curve

based on the average duration of our business) at 30 September 2020 was 2.27% (31 October

2019: 1.71%).

Sensitivity analysis

Changes to unobservable inputs used in the valuation technique could give rise to significant

changes in the fair value of the assets. The Company has estimated the net decrease in profit

before tax for the period to changes to these inputs as follows.

Delay in Mortality

or entry into long
term care by 10%

Discount rate

+ 1%
Expenses

+ 10%

Property prices

   - 10%

£m £m £m £m

At 30 September 2020 (0.7) (6.0) (0.1) (6.2)

At 31 October 2019 (0.5) (6.8) (0.1) (6.5)

Hodge Life Assurance Company Limited   Notes to the Financial Statements
Registered number 00837457   For the period ended 30 September 2020

37

15 Investments

Market Value Loan Value

2020 2019 2020 2019

£m £m £m £m

Loans and advances (lifetime mortgages) –
classified as FVTPL

502.9 475.7 359.0 351.8

 502.9 475.7 359.0 351.8

Reconciliation of the opening and closing balance of lifetime mortgages:

   2020   2019

£m   £m

At start of period 475.7 415.3

Total gains in the Income Statement arising on fair value

movements 34.4 58.7

Loans advanced  17.8 25.5

Loans purchased - 10.3

Loan disposal - (4.6)

Redemptions (25.0) (29.5)

At end of financial period 502.9 475.7

The £34.4m increase (2019: £58.7m increase) in fair value is predominantly driven by the fall in

benchmark interest rates over the year.  The 15-year point on the EIOPA yield curve used for

discounting the future mortgage cash flows has fallen by 39bps from 0.78% to 0.39% (2019:

fallen 84bps from 1.62% to 0.78%). This is partially offset by smaller relative reductions in past

and future assumed HPI.

Hodge Life Assurance Company Limited   Notes to the Financial Statements
Registered number 00837457   For the period ended 30 September 2020

38

16 Reinsurance asset

In March 2020 the Company entered into a reinsurance agreement in relation to the annuity

portfolio disclosed within ‘Liabilities arising from insurance contracts’ in note 18. This was part

of the strategy to de-risk the Solvency II Balance Sheet position by reducing the longevity risk